
2500 Camlno Dioblo, sulte 1oO, Wqhut Crcek, CA e4597

April 26,2005

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C494502-6577

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
First Quarter 2005
1075 40* Street
Oakland, Califomia
AEI Proiect No. 31 l9

RigSlx-m
flVlR0NME{iAL HEALTH lrnv rut s

Dear Mr. Huang:

Enclosed is a copy of the quarterly groundwater report for the first quarter 2004 groundwater
monitoring event.

The client is holding back on remediation until we get som€ sort of approval for our previous
request. We also need to clean up the free product as suggested in this report.

Please call me or Robert Flory at (925) 944-2899 x122, if yothave any questions.

Sincerely,

FT, LAUDERDALE ., LOS ANGETES

www,oe l consu l t o  n l  s .  com
8 0 0 . 8 0 , 1 . 3 2 2 4

CHtcAco SAN FRANOI8CO
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Phone: (Q25) 944-2899 Fox: [925] 944'2895

April 25,2005

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40th Street
OakJand, CA 94608

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwsterMonitoringReport
First Quarter 2005
1075 40th Street
Oakland, California
Project No. 8326

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Fidelity Roof Company to document
the ongoing groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location
Map). The purpose of this activity was to monitor groundwater quality near the previously
removed underground storage tanks (USTs). The work was performed in compliance with
requirernents of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report
presents the findings of the first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling event
conducted on March l l, 2005.

Site Description and Background

The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Sheet.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. temoved one (1) I,000-gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (l) 500-ga11on gasoline UST from the southeast corner
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000-gallon UST had been impacted by minor
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary but14 ether
(MrBE).

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings near the former UST excavation.
Anallical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and
diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and groundwater to the south and to the west of the
open excavation. Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the
groundwater, the ACHCSA required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the
groundwater contaminaat plume.

FT. LAUDERDALE o IOS ANGE.ES

www.  oe  i cons  u l f  on t  s ,  com
8 0 0 . 8 0 1 . 3 2 2 4

SaN Fr?ANc/sco



I
I
T
I
l
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I

AEI Proiect No- 8326
1075 4dh Steet. Oakland. CA
Apnl 25,2005
Page 2

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west. Soil wzu; removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island
and associated piping were also removed. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH-g, 16 mg!<g of benzene, and 300
mg,&g of TPH-d rernained within the western sidewall of tlre excavation.

On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-l through MW-3.
TPH-g and TPH-d were detected in well MW-3 at concentrations of 26,000 pgll- and 5,000 pgll-,
respectively. No TPH-g or TPH-d was detected in wells MW-1 and MW-2, at the time of the
initial sampling. MTBE was detected in wells MW-l, MW-2 and MW-3 at concentrations of 23

vgtL, 65 1t{L and 230 1tg/L, respectively. Well construction details for the groundwater
monitoring wells are srunmarized in Table 1.

At the request of the ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the
well locations on November 4, 1998. TPH-d was detected at a concentratiofl of 2,400 ;t/L in
groundwater to the south of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected from the other borings.

Monitoring well MW-4 was instailed on July 15, 1999, south of the former tank locations along
Yerba Buena Avenue. No hydrocarbons were detected in MW4 at the time of it's installation,
however MTBE was reported at a concenftation of 37 1tflL. The results of on going groundwater
monitoring of these four wells is summarized on Table 2 and Table 3.

On May 6, 2004, AEI installed one vapor extraction well (VES-l) and two (2) air sparge wells
(ASl and AS-1). Six (6) shallow vapor monitoring mini-wells (DP-I through DP-6) were
installed on May 13,2004. On May 19 through 20 AEI carded out a soil vapor exhaction and air
sparge pilot test. The results of this pilot test and recommendations for rernediation are
summarized in the AEI'August 6,.2005, Soil Vapor Extraction and air sparge extraction Test
Report. Installation of the remediation system is planned upon approval of the report
recommendations by the ACHCSA.

LNAPL Removal

Light non aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was reported by the laboratory in samples from
monitoring weil MW-3 collected on November 18, 1999, but was not present in a measurable
thickness until 2004.

On September 9, 2004,0.66 feet of LNAPL was measured in MW-3. On September 23, 2004'
200 gallons of liquid (water and gasoline) were removed from well MW-3 by Excel
Environmental Services. The liquid was removed by placing a l-inch PVC stinger into the well
and dewatering the well to 17 feet bgs for approximately 90 minutes using a vacuum truck. On
Septonber 29, 2004,0.52 feet of LNAPL was measured in MW-3.
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AEI Projed No. 8326
1075 40h Strcet, Oakland, CA
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Page j

On October 22,2004,30 gallons of liquids were removed from MW-3 by extending the l-inch
PVC stinger into the top of the water approximately 6-inches and vacuuming for apgoximately I
hour. On October 27,2004,0.32 feet of LNAPL was measured in well MW-3.

On November 4 and 23,2004, 15 gallons of liquid was removed on each visit by vacuuming the
surface of the groundwater. LNAPL measurernents were on Novernber 6 and 19, 2004 were 0.01
feet and 0.14 feet respectively. At the time of this monitoring event, the LNAPL thickness in
MW-3 was 0.05 feet in thickness.

The total amount of LNAPL removed is unknown, LNAPL removal was discontinued when the
LNAPL thickness stabilized at a thickness of 0.05 feet.

Summary of Monitoring Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells (MW-1 to MW-4) on March 11, 2005.
The locations of groundwater monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2. Pdor to sampling, each
well was checked for free product using a bailer. The depth to water from the top of the casing in
wells MW-I, 2 and 4 was measured with an elecric water level indicator and in Well MW-3
using an electronic airlhydrocarbon/water interface meter. Each well sampled was then purged
of at least three well volumes with a submersible pump. Ternperature, pH, specific conductivity
and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were measured during the purging of the wells and
turbidity was visually noted. Once water levels had recovered to at least 90% of their originai
level, a water sample was collected.

The groundwater samples were collected from each well using clean disposable bailers. The
water samples were collected into l-liter amber glass bottles and 40 ml glass volatile organic
anallsis (VOA) vials. The VOAs were capped so no headspace or air bubbles were present
within the sample containers. Samples were delivered on ice under proper chain of custody
protocol to McCampell Anal1'tical, krc. of Pacheco, Califomia (Deparftnent of Health Services
Certification #1644).

Four groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g, MTBE, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by method SW 80218/8015Cm and TPH-d by
method SW 8015C.

Field Results

A free phase fuel product with a thickness approximately 0.05 feet was present in well MW-3.
Groundwater elevations for the current monitoring episode ranged from 37.17 to 38.22 feet
above mean sea level (msl). These gtoundwater elevations were an average of 0.82 higher than
the previous episode. Based on these water level measurernents, the direction ofthe groundwater
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1075 4d" Street- Oakland. CA
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Page 4

flow at the time of measurernent was towards the northwest with a hydraulic gradient of 0.016
fi/ft. This flow direction and gradient axe consistent with previous episodes.

Groundwater elevation data and groundwatsr sample analytical data are summarized in Tables 2
and 3. The groundwater elevation contorrs and the groundwater flow direction are shown on
Figure 4. Refer to Appendix A for Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms, which
include field measurements and observations made during the monitoring activities.

Groundwater Quality

TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX were detected in MW-l at 1,100 yt/L, 420 pdL,43 p!L,0.60 St{L, 12
pglL, arfi 0.60 1tg/L, respectively. These analytes had been at non-detectable concentrations at
the time of the last monitorkrg event. MTBE was not detected in MW-l at a detection limit of
ND<40 gg/L.

TPH-g, MTBE, toluene and ethylbenzene were detected in MW-2 at 120 1tg/L, 4,900 1tg/L, A

1t"g/L, and0.56 1tg/L, respectively. TPH-d, benzene and ethylbenzene were not detected in MW-2
at standard detection limits of ND<50 pgll., ND<0.5 pgll- and ND<0.5 pgll-.

Well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of 0.05 feet of LNAPL. This thickness is the
same as at the time of the last quarterly monitoring event.

TPH-g, TPH-d and BTEX continued to be at non-detectable concentration is MW-:4. MTBE was
detected at a concentration of 16 pgll, in MW-4. Groundwater sample analytical data is
presented in Table 3. l,aboratory results and chain of custody documents are included in
Appendix B.

Summary

LNAPL continues to be present in the immediate vicinity of MW-3. The data currently available
suggest that the extent of LNAPL is limited to the immediate vicinity of MW-3. HiCh
concenhations of hydrocarbons are not present in any other wells. Significant concentrations of
MTBE continue to be present in well MW-2.

Installation o-f the remediation systern is planned as soon as approval is received from the
ACHCSA.
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1075 4dh Steet. Oakla.nd. CA
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Page 5

Recommendations

Based on the current and historical data, AEI recommends the following:
. Continued quarterly monitoring, with the next episode scheduled for July 2005.
. hnmediate rcmoval of free product using a portable dual phase high vacuum extraction

system for a period of 2 to 5 days.
r Following removal of LNAPL in well MW-3, installation of the previously recommended

air sparge and vapor extraction system.

Report Limitations and Sigrratures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environdental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,

K*oou%X

'/'rr/"a
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Figures
Figure I
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4

Tables

Table l
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4

Site Location Map
Site Plan
Sample Analytical Data
Water Table Contours

Well Construction Details
Gr oundwater E I ev ation D ata
Gr oundwate r Analy tical D ata
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Appendices

Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Laboratory Analyses with Chain ofCustody Documentation

cc:
Don Hwang
ACHCSA
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C A 9 4502-65'1 7
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Table 2: Grouldwaler Elevatlon Data, Fidelity Rooling, 1075 40tb Street' Oaklatrd' Californla

I Weu ID Elevatior Depth to Water Groundwrter Elevation
(ft msl) (fO (ft nsl)

t

MW-2

03/t9t97
06t20t9'7
r0t08/97
0l /16/98
08/05/99
I l/18i99
02/24/O0
05/24t00
08/29t00
0l^2/01
04/1-8/01
07 /2'7 /01
ll/06/01
02n3t02
051t4/02
08/15/02
tvt4t02
02/12/03
05/16/03
08/29t03
12102/03
03/08/04
06/08/04
09/10/04
r2^3/04
$tru05

03/19t91
06t20/9'7
l0/08t97
ov16t98
08/05/99
l1 l18/99
02/24/OO
05/24t00
08n9/00
0t/t2/0r
04/18/01
07 /2'1t01
11106t0r
02/13/02
05/r4/02
08/t5to2
fi/14/02
02/12/03
05/16/03
08t29t03
tzt02/03
03/08/04
06/08/04
09/rol04
tzl13/M
03/11/05

45.41
45.41
45.4',)
45.41
45-49
4s.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49

44-94
44.94
44.94
44.94
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44,98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
,14.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44-98
44.98

8.25
9.10
9.95

10.16
8.52
7.65
8.47
10.28
8.50
8.77

10.50
10.28
8.41
9.50
10.39
9.08
8.36
8.49
9.91
8.88
7.66
9.39
9.95
6.94

8.40
8.85
9.80
5.28
9.32
10.20
7.03
8.01
| 1.07
8.60
8.80
1  l . l 0
12.21
7.98
10.48
10.64
11.69
9.0'7
11.25
12.t9
10.92
8,41
10.19
10.84
9.26
7.81

3'7.16
36.31
35.46
37.84
35.33
36.97
37.84
3'7.02
35.21
36.99
36.72
34.99
1 5  7 l

17.02
35.99
35.10
36.41
3'7.13
37.00
35.58
36.61
37.83
36.10
35.54
38.55
38.r4

36.54
36.09
35.14
39.66
3s.66
34.'78
3'7.95
36.97
33.91
36.38
36.18
33.88
32.1'.|
37.00
34.50
34.34
33.29
35.91
33.73
32.79
34.06
36.57
34.'19
34.t4

31.17
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Table 2: Groutrdwater Elev&tion Dat& Fldelity Roofing' 1075 40th Strect, Oakland, C&llfontia

T Well lD Elevation Depth to Wrter Groundwater Elevation
(ft rns!)(ft msD (fO

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I

MW-4

03t19/9'1
ro/o819'l
06/20t97
01/16 /98
08/05/99
I l/18/99
02/24/O0
0s/24t00
08/29t00
0l/12l01
04/18/01
0112'7lor
l l/06/01
02/13/02
Q5/14/O2
08tr5lo2
rt tr4to2
02/t2/03
05/16/03
08t29t03
12/02/04
03/08/04
06/08t04
09/rot0l1
tzl13/04
03/11i05

08/05/99
I 1/18/99
02/24100
05/24t00
08/29t00
0vt2/ol
04i l8/01
07 t21til
l1106/01
02/13/02
05/14/02
08/t5102
l1/L4t02
02/12/o3
05/t6t03
08/29t03
t2/02t03
03/08/04
06/08/04
09/10104
12/13t04
03/11/05

44.32
t!, 1',

44.32
44.32
44.11
44.37
u-37
44.37
44.3',7
44.37
44.3',7
44.3'7
44.3',7
44.37
M.3'7
44,37
44.3'7
44.3'1
44.3',7
44.3'7
44.3',7
44.3'l
44.37
44,3'l
44.3'7
4431

43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43,48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48

1.59
9.98
8.36
9 . 1 8
10.56
10,92
8.49
8.42
12.00
10.50
9.50
1 1 . 6 1
r1.73
9.36
9,00
tt.'12
I 1 . 2 8
10.17
I r.4'7
11.92
10.96
10.49
9,89
I 1 . 5 4
8.96
6.99

8.19
8 . 1 l
5 . r 9
1 ) \

9.04
6.40
7.30
9.  r6
9.03
6.60
't.19

8.97
'7.52

6.37
6.81
8.56
6.02
5.7 5
8 .19
8.84
5.51
5.26

36.73
34.34
35.96
35.14
33.81
33.45
35.88
35.9s
32.37
33.87
35.22
32.76
32.64
35.01
35.3',7
32.65
33.09
34.20
32.90
32.45
33.41
33.88
34.48
32.83
35.41
3738

34.69
35.37
38.29
36.25
34.44
37.08
36.18
14 l t

34,45
36.88
36.29
34.5r
35.96
3 7 . r 1
36.6',7
'\/t q')

37.46

35.29
34.64
3'7.9'l
34.22I

I
Note6:
All well elevatioN are measured from the top of the casing and Ilot fron the ground surface

ft msl = feet above mean sea l€vel

I



I
I
I
t
I Table 2i Groundwater Elevaffon Dsta, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oaklend, California

Well ID Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
(ft msl)(ft m6l) (f0I

I
t

Eplsode Date Aversge Water Water Table
Table ElevatioD Elevation Change

Ilydraulic Gradienv
Flow Direction

(fl amsl) (f0 (fufo

I
l
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
t

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
l 0
l l
1 2

1 4
l 5
l 6
I 7
1 8
t 9
20
2 l
22

25
t<

03n9/9'l
06/20/97
t0/o8t97
01/16/98
08t05/99
rrtS/99
02t24/00
05/24/00
08/29/00
0t /r2/01
04/t8tol
07/27l0l
11/06i01
02tr3t02
0str4/o2
08fi5/02
tvl4to2
02/r2103
05/16/03
08/29l03
12t02/03
03/08/04
06/08/04
09/10/04
12/t3/04
03/11/05

36.81
1 J  J 6

t 5  5 l

34.87
35.14
3'7.49
36.55
33.98
36.08
36,08
33.99
33.',17
36.48
35.54
34.15
34.69
36.09
35.08
33.94
35.39
36.50
35.17
35.43
36.91

- t  ? ' l

-0.06

-2.67
0.27
2.35
-0.94

2 . 1 0
0.00
-2.09
-0.22
' ,  71

-0.94
-1 .39
0.54
L40

-1 .01
-1 . t4
L45
t . r 2
-1.34
0.26
1.49
0.81

..--

'wio.osl
w (0.06)
w (0.02)
w (0.02)

Nw (0.0s)
Nw (0.05)
N (0.04)
w (0.05)
N (0.08)

Nw (0.03)
Nw (0.06)
Nw (0.04)
NW (0.05)
Nw (0.04)
NW (0.02)
Nw (0.007)
NW (0.0s)
Nw (0.016)



I
I Table 3: Groundwrter Analltical Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street' Oakland' California

Well ID Deptb
to Water

TPEg MTBE Betrzen€ Toluene Ethyl- Xylen€s
by t02lB benzene

T
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

MW-l O3/r9197 8.25 23 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
l 4  150 2 .1  12

06/08/04
09/10/04
t2/13t04
03/11/05

9.10
9.95
7 .57
10.16
8.52
1 .65
8.4'7
10.28
8.50
8.7'l
10.50
10.28
8.4',7
9.50
10.39
9.08
8.36
8.49
o  o l

8.88
7.66
9.39
9.95
6.94
735

8.40
8.85
9.80
.5.28
9.32
10.20
7.03
8.01
11.07
8.60
8.80
1  1 . 1 0
12.2r
7.98
10.48
10.64
1.1.69
9.07
11.25
12.r9
10.96

10.19
10.84
8.41
7.81

ND<50
1,300
56

1,500
160
'79

300
1,300
r20
360

I ,100
130

ND<50
430
340
96

ND<50'710

1,100
r,200

ND<50
120

ND<50
ND<50

240
I,100

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<250
ND<200

470
ND<50
ND< 100
ND<100' 5 4

ND<150
ND<50
ND<120

1,100
)-tu

2,400
ND<IOO
ND<250
ND< 120
ND<250

77
120

ND<50
420
66
910
63

ND<50
160
480
<0.5
t70
4 1 0
66

<50
270
170
53

ND<50
r20
340
280

ND<50
24012

782
ND<50

150
420

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50

62
ND<50

'70

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50

120
85

1200
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<250
ND<50
NI}<SO

1 906t23t97
10t08t97
0l/16/98
08/05/99
r1118t99
02/24/00
05/24t00
08/29/O0
01/12/01
04/18l0l
o'l/27/0r
1l/06/01
ozt13t02
05114t02
08/15/02
t1,/14/02
02/12/03
05/16/03
08/29tO3
t2t0?t03
03t08t04
06i08/04
09110104
12t13t04
03/ll/05

MW - 2 03/r9/9',1
06/23197
t0/08t97
0 rn 6i98
08/05/99
1U18t99
02t24t00
05124100
08/29100
01/12/01
04/18/01
07 /2'1/01
l1/06/01
o2lt3l02
05114102
08/r5t02
1l/14102
02t12t03
05116103
08/29103
12/02/03

5.8 2.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<33 95
ND<15 1.6

ND<5.0 14
ND<10 93

ND<15 54
ND<5.0 46

ND<5.0
ND<40

0.72 69
ND<0.5 0.56

8.4
1 . 1

1.6
1 .6

<0.5
0.80

ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<5.0 0.93 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 16 ND<0.5 9.3 0.69

o.73

0.82 3.5
ND<0.5 17

4.1
5.1

11 ND<0.5 5.6
43 0.60 r2

ND<5.0 1.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0-5 ND<0.5

2,800 63 ND<0.5 34

ND<5.0 l'l 0 .5 I  11  0 .64

ND<5.0 28 4.3

ND<5.0 2r ND<0.5 5.3 0.67
ND<5.0 0.66 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

1 3 0
40 r00
55 230

ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 2.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.7r
ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0-5 ND<0.5

3 . 1
2,800 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3,300 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3.000 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3-200 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

65 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
7o 3.4 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
90 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
65 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
600 ND<0.5 ND<0-5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
370 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
880 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

2,200 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1,900 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
2,000 8;l t6 '73

3,800 4.8 <1.0  <1 .0  <1 .0

2,900 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3,800 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
3,200 57 7 55 210
6.000 35
4,800 39
3,300 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
4,600 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
3,400 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2
4,100 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
4.200 ND<0.5 0.83 ND<0.5 1.9

5.8 77 320

03/08/04 8.41

I Page I of2

4.900 14 NrX0.5



I
t Table 3: Groundwatcr Analltical Data, Fidelity Rooling, 1075 40th Street' Oaktand, California

Well ID Depth TPHg
to Water

TPIId MTBE Benzene Toluene Ettryl- XyleneE
bv E02lB benzene

(ft) (ue/L) (us/L) (us/L) (ue/L) (us/L) (us/L) (us,4-)I
l
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

MW-3

MW{

03t19t97
06123197
10/08t97
01/16/98
08105199
1148/99
02/24/00
05/24/00
08/29/00
01/12/01
04/18/01
0'7 /27t01
tt/o6tol
02t13t02
05,1+toz
08^5toz
1u14t02
02112103
05i 16/03
08/29/03
12/02/03
03/08/04
06/08/04
06/08/04
t2/t3l04
03/11/0s

o8/o5t9s
1U18t99
02t24t00
05/24100
08t29t00
01112101
04/18/01
07 t27 t01
11/06/01
02/13/02
05/t4/o2
08/15/02
tl/14/02
02/12/03
05/16/03
08/29t03
12t02/03
03/08i04
06/08/04
09/10t04
12t13t04
03/11i05

7.59 26.000 5.000 230 3.000
9.98 25.000 7.000 2'70 4,400
8.36 17,000 s,100 ND<280 4,400
9.18 29.000 7.300 ND<360 5,600
10.56 31,000 5.100 ND<200 5,400
10.92 74.000 49.000 ND<i000 8,100
8.49 110,000 6,300 ND<200 12.000
8.42 87.000 26.000 ND<200 13,000
12.00 49,000 9,400 ND<200 'l,400

10.50 69,000 21.000 ND<300 8,600
9.50 75.000 13.000 ND<500 9,200
11.61 75.000 8s.000 ND<650 8,?00
tt.73 89,000 86.000 ND<200 7,900
9.36 85.000 13.000 ND<2000 8,500
9.00 94.000 35,000 ND<1000 9,700
1t.72 37.000 9,700 ND<1200 5,200
11.28 66.000 23.000 ND<1.200 8,300
10.1? 61.0@ 8,400 ND<500 6,800
1t.4't 59.000 17"000 ND<500 6,200
1r.92 ?8,000 100,000 ND<1200 6,800
11.32 68.000 46.000 ND< loo0 7,600
10.49 79,000 160,000 ND<250 7,700
9.89 9O.O0O4 26,000 ND<1200 6,'100
11.54 NA - Free Product ND<100* 7,600*
8.91 NA - Free Product = 0.05 ft
6.94 NA - Free Product = 0.05 ft

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<o-5
ND<o.5

2.4
1 . 8
4.5

ND<0.5
t 2

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

3 . 1
ND<0.5

t 6
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
NI}<OS

8.79 ND<50
8.11 ND<50
5.19 ND<50
'l .23 120
9.04 ND<50
6.40 ND<50
7.30 30
9.16 87
9.03 20O
6.60 ND<50
7.19 260
8.97 ND<50
7.52 ND<50
6.3'-1 170
6.81 ND<50
8_56 610
6.02 ND<50
5.'t 5 ND<50
8.19 ND<50
8.84 ND<50
5.',15 ND<50
5.26 Nr><50

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50

140
ND<50

8 1
l',t0
1 1 0
59
o 1

140
ND<50
ND<50

130
60
t20

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50

20
20

22
25
3 5
26
2 l
1 5
26
1 2
1 l

1 0
7 ; 7
10
1 l
1 0
l 6
l6

530
120
47
740
150

5,000
1,400
1,900
800
980
1,200
1,100
9 1 0
830

1,100
430
860
500
3?0
440
450
570
580
540*

-

ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5

1 . 1
ND<o,5

I
ND<o.5

2.'7
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

0.66
ND<0.5

2.7
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5

340 2,300
540 1,500
280 410
950 3,500
1100 2,300
2,100 8,100
2,900 14,000
2,900 14,000
1,800 7,400
2,600 1 1,000
2,500 12,000
2,600 12,000
2,800 12,000
2.600 11,000
3,400 15,000
1,800 5,900
3,000 11,000
2,400 9,800
2,000 6,500
2,900 11,000
2,900 10,000
300 13,000

2,500 13,000
3,500* 14,000*

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

0.66 4.2
2 1 0

s.2 24
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

l1 49
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

6.4 2'l
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

30 130
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Nrx0.5 ND<0.5

Notes:
ug/L= micrograms per liter
MTBE= Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

TPHd= Total Pefoleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
* + Analysis by 8260

TPHg= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline 1 - lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

Page 2 of 2
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-l

Proieci Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:s/'t1/2005
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Samoler:Adrian Nieto

Proiecl Address: 1075 40th Avenue. Oakland

ell Casing Diameter (2'14'16")

Elevation of Top of Casing (ieet above msl)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)
ater Elevation (teet above msl)

Calcuhted Gallons Purged: formula valid only lor casing
sizes ol 2" (.16 gaUlt), 4" (.65 gayft), and 6' (r.4a gaun)

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA. 1 lL

Time Vol Removed
(sal)

Tomperaturs
(deg c) pH Conductivity

(p s/cm)
DO

(mgL)
ORP
(m6V) Comments

2 1 8 . 1 1 6.84 1 155 .24 -88.9

4 18.22 7 .O7 1121 . 1 8 -102.8

o 18.95 1156 . 1 1 -108.4

8 1 9 . 1  1 7 .21 114'l . 1 1 -107.0

with with no hydrocarbon odor
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:3t11t2005
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Sampler:Adrian Nieto

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

A
Weff Casing Diameler (2"14'16"\ 2
Wellhead Condition OK v
Eleration ol Top of Casing ffeet above msl) 44,98
Depth ol Well 21 .00
Depth to Water (trom top of casing) 7.41
Water Elevation (fe€t above msl) 37.17
Well Volumes Purged 3

Calculated Gallons Purged: iomula valid only tor casing
sizes ol 2" (.16 gauft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6' (1./14 galft) 6.3

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 8.0
Appearance of Purge Water f nitially light brown, clears at 112 gallon

Free Product Present? no I Thickness (ft):

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Time Vol Removed
(sal)

Temperature
(deg C) pH Conductivity

(p Si/cm)
DO

(mg/L)
ORP
(meV) Commentg

2 20.13 6.96 1605 0.61 -70.3

4 18-77 7.03 1653 .uco -69.0

o 20.21 6.96 1557 0.56 -64.3

I 20.s 7.O7 1540 n a o -66.6

f nitially light brown with no hydrocafuon odors. Clears at 112 gallon
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GBOUNDWATEB MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW€

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:3t111200s
Job Number; 3119 Name of Sampler:Adrian Nieto

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

Casing Diameter (2'74"/6")

Elevation of Top ot Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Producl (from top ol casing)
Depth to Water (from top of casing)

ater Elevation (feet above msl)

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only lor casing
sizes ol2" (.16 gavft), a'(.6sga!ft), and6" (1.44 gal/ft)

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 1L

Time Vol Removed
(sal)

Temperature
(cleS C)

pH Conductivity
(p secicm)

DO
(mdL)

ORP
(meV) C,omments

Not purged

Initially brown with no hydrocarbon odors. Clears quickly



I
T
I
T
t
I
t
I
t
T
I
I
l
T
T
t
t
I
t

AEI COI{SULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Company Date of Sampling:12/13t2004
Job Number: 3119 Name of Samoler:Adrian Nieto

Proiect Address: 1075 40th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2'74'16') 2
Wellhead Condition OK t

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) 43.48

Depth of Well 20.00
Depth to Water (from top ol casing) 5.26
Water Elevation (feet above msl) 38.22
Well Volumes Purged 20

Calculated Gallons Purged: fomula valid only for casing
sizes ol 2" (.16 gauft), 4' (.65 galift), and 6" (1.44 gat/fi) 19.1

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 19.7

Appearance of Purge Water Light brown, clears quickly
Free Product Present? No I Thickness (ft):

Number o{ Samoles,/Container Size 2 40mL VOA, 1 lL

Time Vol Removed
(gal)

Temperatu16
(deg c) pH Conductivity

0r S/cm)
DO

(mdL)
ORP
(mev) Comments

19.69 7.68 1286 .39 -137.8

4 1 9 . 1 1 5.68 1216 .40 -129.5

6 19.65 7.65 1280 .32 -128.3

8 19.99 7 .57 1330 .31 -122.5

light brown with no hydrocarbon odors. Clears quickly
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I r 0 2rd Avenue Soud! #D7, Pacheca, C,\ 94553-5560

Tel€phone :925-796-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
websiter xlr1.rEcanpbe .com E-mail: rair@rccarpbell.cotn

Workorder: 0503211

March 16, 2005

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 analped sanples from your #8326; F'ideltty Roof proj€ct,

2). a QC report for the above san4rles

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, a:rd

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sanples were found to be ,rithin ow control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. Mccarnpbell Analyical Laboratodes strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #8326; Fideli9 Roof Date Sampled: 03/11/05

DateReceived: 03/11/05

Client Contact: Robert Flory DateReported: 03/16/05

Client P.O.: DateCornDleted: 03/16/05

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analyticalo Inc.
I l0 ?nd AvenuE Soutb, #D7, Prcheco, CA 94553-556n

Tcfepho* :925-798-1620 Fs-\ | 925-798-1622
w€bsit!: www.nrcanpbe .com E-rBit nuin@rccarpbeu.com

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Wabut Creelg CA 94597

Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sanpled: 03/11/05

DateReceived: 03/11/05

Client Contact Robert Flory Date Extracted: 03 | 1 U05 -03 / 1 5 /Os

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/ 12/05-03115105

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Yolatile Ilydrocarbons as Gasolin€ with BTEX and MTBE*
Exnaction rEthod: Sw5030B kaMicalmeorcdsr SWE02rB/80l5Cm wolt Ordei 05032rr

[rb lD Client ID Matrix T?H(c) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

00lA MW-l I l00'a ND<40 43 0.60 t 2 0.80 I l l 4

002,{ MW-2 l2O,a 4900 l 4 ND 0.56 ND I 100

00lA MW4 ND l 6 ND ND ND ND I 97

R€porting Limit for DF =l ;
ND reaDs not det€cl€d at or

abov€ lb€ r€porting limit

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 I trgL
s NA NA NA NA NA NA t mg;/Ke

* ]vater and vapor sampl€s and all TCLP & SPLP Extracts are rEport€d in ug/L, soiysludge/solid samples in lngftg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oi1/non-aqueous liquid samples in ing/L.

# cluttercd chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sunogate peak.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram ar€ cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or rveakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heaviei gasoline mnge compounds arc signi{icaDt(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline raige
compounds (the most mobile ftactioo) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic pEaks arE significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derjved frol$ gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?);0 on€ to a few isolaled non-target
peak present; g) stroDgly aged gasoline or diesel mnge compounds arc significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sbeen/product is preseDt; i) liquid
sample that contaiDs grealer than -l vol. % sediment; j) repo.ting limit raised due to hie) MTBE cont€nt; k) -fPH pattem that does not appear to be
derived from gasolide (aviation gas). m) no r€cognizable pattem; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peai<s subtractEd out ofthe TPHG) concenfi'ation at
thc clientrs request.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\-)
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ff'4rgela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
r l0 2nd Av€Du€ Sou$. fi7, Psche.t, CA 94551-5560

T€lQhonc : 925-79E- | 620 Fax:95-?98-1622
websit€: w*v.Irrcc.npb€ll.com F-rmilr min@Ec€rrybel com
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AEI Consultarts

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelrty Roof Date Salmled: 03/11/05

Date Received: 03/l l/05

Client Contact Robert Flory Date Extracted: 03/l V05

Client P.O.: Date Analvzed: 03/1705

lxrlctionEtthod: sw35l0c

Diesel Range (Cl0-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Ara\ticslnEdnds; SW6015C Wo* Ordcr 0503211

hb ID Client ID Matrix T?H(d) DF % s s

0503211,001B MW.l 420d,b I t0 l

050321r-002B MW-2 ND I r02

0503211403B MW-4 ND I 102

Reporting Limit for DF =l;
ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limit

50 rgL
s NA NA

t watcr ssmples aft reported in pgll-, wipe samples in [g/wipe, soiysolid/sludge saDpies in mg&g, producyoil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mgll, and
lll DISTLC / STrc / SPLP / TCLP extracts are Eported in Fg/L.

# cluttecd chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peak, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, oti surogate has been diminishod
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptiors ofthe TPH chromatogram ,Lre cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their intetpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modilied diesel is significantt b) diesel range cnmpounds ar€ sjgnificant; no rEcognizable pattem; c) aged diesel? is signilicant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknow[ medium boiling poin! pattem that does not appeer to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peakl present: g) oil ranBe compounds are significant; h) lighter than wat€r iDmisciblE sheer/product is pr€sent; i) liqujd sample that contains
creater than -l vol. % sediment kl kemsene/kemsene rance/iet fuel rance: l) bunk€r oil: m) fuel oill n) stoddard solvartmineml s9itit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Ana\tical, Inc.
I 10 2nd Avcnu€ Souti, fD7, Pech€co, CA 94553-5560

Telepho'€ : 925-798- | 620 Fat:925-"798-1622
Wet6iier www.lrtcanabe[.com E-n|ail rDir@xrDcarrybell con

W,O. SamDls Matrix: Water

Sample lD Date Sampled

QC SIIMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrix Watef

BATCH 15334 SUMMARY

Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample lD

Workord€r: 0503211

Date Sampled Date Extracted Oate Analyzed

EPAMethod: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction:SW50308 BetchlD:15334 SpikedSamplolD:0503202-{120A

Analyte
Sample Spiked l\,lS' tvtsD' MS-MSD' LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

ug/L pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD MS / MSD LCS / LCSO

TPH(bt€x) f ND 60 99.2 99.6 0.448 103 9'7.4 J , t f , 70 - 130 ?0 - 130

MTBE ND l 0 86 83.5 3.01 98.2 9t.2 1.41 70 - 130 70 - 130

Benzene ND l0 106 104 2.27 106 tt2 70 - 130 70 - 130

Toluene ND IO 109 l0? 1.62 102 109 5.87 ?0-  130 70 - 130

Ethylbenzene ND l 0 106 106 0 106 109 3.60 70 - 130 70 - 130

Xyl€nes ND 30 95.3 94.',7 0.'702 91.3 95-3 4.29 70 - 130 ?0 - 130

%ss: 1 1 4 1 0 1 1 5 l l 3 1.49 tt2 1 1 3 | .02 70 - 130 70 - t30

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis exhaction batch werc ND less than the method RL with the followin8 exceptioN:

NONE

I
t
I
I
t
I
t
l
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
T
I
t
I

0503211{0lA
0503211{02A

3ll l t05 3/12]05 5104 PM

3lrr l05 3/15/05 8:37 PM
3/1205 5r04 PM 0503211402A

3/ls/05 E:37 PM 050321l-003A
3/l l l05 3/12105 6110 PM 3/12105 6:10 PM

3/l l /05 3/rU05 l1:37 PM 3/12105 l1:3? PM

Recovery = 100 ' (\ils€amdo) / (Amounl Spiked); RPo = 100 ' (t.,ls - MSo) / ({MS + MSO) / 2).

MS / MSD srike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall oulside of leborEtory acc€ptance criteria due to one or more of the follo/dng roasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
ND contains significanl concentEtions of EnaMe telalive io the amount spiked, or b) the spiked Eample's matrix inierbres wilh lhe sFike r€covery.

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FlD.

cluttiered chromatogram; sample peak co€lules wilh sufiogate p€ak.

= not applicable or not€nough 6ample to perform matrix spike and rnatrix spike duplicate.
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McCampbell Analytical' Inc.
I l0 2nd Avenu€ Soutlr #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephorc : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925'198-1622
W€bsite www.mccanpb€ll.corn E-rrsitr msin@rEcanqbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample lvatrix: Water QC Matrix: Watar

BATCH 15327 SUMMARY

Date Anallzed Sample lD

Workorder 05032,|1

Date Sampl€d Date Extracted Date AnalyzedSample lD Date Sampled Date Extracted

EPA Method: SW80I5C Extractlon: SW35l0C BatchlD: 15327 Spiked Sample lDi N/A

Analyte
Sample Spiked [.4S' MSD' t\4s-MSD. LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (o/o)

!g/L pg/L '/o Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD MS / MSD LCS / LCSD

TPH(d) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 1 1 8 I  l 9 0.936 N/A 70  -  130

%SSl 2500 N/A N/A N/A 96 97 l . 2 l N/A 70 - 130

AII target compounds iD the Method Blank ofthis extrdction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

I
I

;  050321 i -001B  3 / l  l / 05

0s03211-0038 3/11/05

3/11/05 2r39 PM

3/l l /05 2r39 PM

3/12l0s 4:19 AM 050321| -0028

3/12105 6135 AM

3/l l /05 3/ l  l /05 2:39 PM 3/12/05 5:27 AM

t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

isamp|e;LcsD=Laboratorycontrotsamp|eDuplicai6;RPD=Re|al ive

Recovery: 100 ' (Mssample) / (Amount Spiked): RPD = 100 ' (MS - illsD) / (MS + MSD) / 2)

MS / MSD spike recovedes and / or o/oRpD mayfall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to on€ or more of th€ following reasons: a) th€ sample is inhomog€nous

t,:D coniaini significant concenfalions of anallie relali\,e to lhe amount spiked, or b)the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery

. not enough sample to perfom matrix 6pike and malrix spike duplicaie

DHS Certification No. 1644 LLeNecofficer



E.q.9eE=BIEIt

.E

_9g

g
3e
z

rJ

r"-l
j)a1

..

o
rn

E

:t

t-tlilIi:;

iltr,lil
,;, I
o

l

r4
 

l

i'll..,1-l
ti 

-

ll
J.]

,_
']

Fiq
L

IuJtHx.

E
]

I rftfIl
=

l

x!,t 
i

f0
r

l?
 

|
d

o

9
l 

ri
,fl l- 

.l :l

!=otlor

3
F9
.1

u
-.L

O

i, 
l

Eo o

S
 

F
F

(' 
>

:-

,.. 
{;

I 
I*

- 
'd

i

fi 
$

E
: 

e
e

x
tttr

d
 

a
ac!9
\

!_
a

d
;*<

:.=
 

o
E

 E
(5

". >
o

3
F

g
a

€
!6

<
?

(=
=

E(Y

6
N

b
9

=
;

i5 u 
tr-

6l 
C

.,J ,;i

$
tN

:l

ci
zz

; X
 $

o
F

L
!IL

ILNst"i 
f-

(/) '-o
o

o
)

#
<

v
)iO

: 
A

 
.:<

>
..!9

 
; 

d
)

:=
.=

 
a

.ll 
6

 
tii

- 
!,t-

E
X

v
 

-

3
{;E

€
E

d
a

R
i 

=

o5
s

-
<

;g
E

Y
@

E
 3

R
o

n
X

)

=
q\ |

Ua

tIIIItttIIIIIIIIII

IOF

Etz-
IeC

5
Htal
-tlIeFv)I-etI
L€

I
-I-C

J

I



\l
{rA

 I
-\J

a-

*.2
A

.s
 

i

u
- €

=
&

Z
t: 

i.
)'i-E

:

=
 

.\'-
9

F
h

n
a

^
H

4
Z

V
=

I 
E

F
- 

\a
<

.^
F

2
 

3
u

=
 

n

Z
E

3
E

U

II
")lF
F

E
H

o
<

(a
P

tj&
a

z
Ii

E
C

F
.

<
C

J1
l

. 
-i\lE

e
\.tl- 

I 1
l>

z
7

4
4

:rtF
r

h
<

tr

. 
lQ

n
 

z
\F

Y
 d

IU
6

Y
.*'F

 q E
D

X
*!?

b
zF

S
l08 vdA

 aS
m

I-F
F

ur H
dI

E

IJX

pe.I T
gteoJ, (0f o9z 6€zrt&

uw
zD

 w
1

q?l,}lt 9 rdt-I'I

sleloyl t-t-h[v:)

0
l€

8
 / o

/z8
 / 9

2
9

 vd
t 

^q
 s.vN

d
 / s.H

vd

0Iz8 / sz9 v as

@
2

8
 / u

rzS
 I iz9

 vd
a

r
I'rN

O
 s.gf,a 0808 / 809 vda

0m
8 i 809 vds

(0208 / 209 vd:D
 ,\'rN

o )cIJ8

dZ
I0E

 rq rqt .tsrq 0IO
8 / t09 V

dg

(I-g
It) su

o
q

rs.ro
+

lH
 urn

q
o

4
e

d
 Flo

J

L{?99/J4'A
 0299) es"rr9 T

 IIO
 unelorad Ilrof,

G
I08) F

6r!C
 se H

il
X

X
X

|(

asJw
G

r{8 
+

 szoS
/?tD

) 
s|rc cB

 HdJ T
 xflrs

X
X

X
X

$IF

e
F

z
:i

x
+

e
F

T
E

t5
*

F
r O

g
<

 ?
d

.
z

=
A

<
=

:
J

F
U

'l<
lrl

rd
L

U
R

F
-f9

?
K

=a

3

a

OJT

UU

Nq)d()6l

?r €a6l6r.ll
G

I

9\sN{F

ze{apti

(J:iu)FF
I

\c.

N\\I\(Adrr: o
>

E
q

ir'

re
q

t0

$
E

O
N

H

IJH
)<

a
rI

X
X

X
X

XF

Jeqto
aB

pnlS
IJY

- Ilo
s

JE
$

A
\

X
X

X
X

sroupluo3 adl;
J-

sJeu.rB
luoJ #

Js

7th

cF

:l=

9
\r

F
 

c.r\
2ti

li

-e;

L
$

\

A
>

2L(,rt

e,\\
.. 

-\
fih-J
R

F
\

=
z

i:<
€

.(/) EE

i{F
qBE

F

IIIIIIIIIIl-.j-

lHloIIIIl,i?I


